

7-11-2017

Cuc Phuoc Ho v. State Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44415

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Cuc Phuoc Ho v. State Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44415" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6660.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6660

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CUC PHUOC HO,)
) No. 44415
)
) Petitioner-Respondent,)
)
) Blaine County Case No.
 v.) CV-2016-294
)
)
) STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
)
) Respondent-Appellant.)
)
)
)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BLAINE**

**HONORABLE ROBERT J. ELGEE
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**JESSICA M. LORELLO
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

**NATHAN D. RIVERA
Parmenter Rivera LLP
P. O. Box 700
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221
(208) 785-5618**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Considering The State’s Motion For Summary Dismissal.....	2
C. Ho’s Contention That Verification Is Not Required Is Contrary To The Plain Language Of I.C. §§ 19-4902(a) And 19-4903.....	5
D. Ho’s Assertion That There Is No Statute Of Limitation Applicable To His Post-Conviction Claims Is Contrary To Law	8
E. A Single Post-Conviction Petition For Two Underlying Criminal Cases Is Improper.....	9
F. Ho’s Claim That The Sixth Amendment Is Irrelevant To His Post-Conviction Claims Is Contrary To Law	11
G. The District Court Erred In Granting Ho Relief On His Claim That Counsel Was Ineffective In Failing To Inform Ho Of The Consequences Of Pleading Guilty To Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Icanovic v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 524, 363 P.3d 365 (2015)	7, 12
<u>Lee v. United States</u> , 2017 WL 2694701, --- S.Ct. --- (2017)	12
<u>Self v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 578, 181 P.3d 504 (Ct. App. 2007)	5
<u>State v. Goodrich</u> , 103 Idaho 430, 649 P.2d 389 (Ct. App. 1982)	5, 6
<u>State v. Goodrich</u> , 104 Idaho 469, 660 P.2d 934 (1983)	6
<u>State v. Hartshorn</u> , 149 Idaho 454, 235 P.3d 404 (Ct. App. 2010)	11
<u>State v. Jakoski</u> , 139 Idaho 352, 79 P.3d 711 (2003)	10
<u>State v. Ostler</u> , 161 Idaho 350, 386 P.3d 491 (2016)	6
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-4901	passim
I.C. § 19-4902	5, 7, 9
I.C. § 19-4903	5
I.C. § 19-4906	2, 4
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 33	10
